
Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-
Committee

Tuesday 28 March 2017
7.00 pm

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Julie Timbrell on 020 7525 0514  or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 17 March 2017 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee
Tuesday 28 March 2017

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

4. MINUTES

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
February 2017, to follow.  



Item No. Title Page No.

5. INTERVIEW WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT CARE AND 
FINANCIAL INCLUSION

Interview with the Cabinet Member for Adult Care and Financial Inclusion, 
Councillor Richard Livingstone, on his portfolio: 

To safeguard the needs of vulnerable adults, the provision of personal 
social services, services to older people, services to people with 
disabilities, services to those with HIV/AIDS and/or those with drug and 
alcohol problems, services to those with mental health needs and 
“supporting people”.  

The portfolio holder will work closely with the cabinet member for housing 
(with regard to the housing needs of vulnerable adults).
 
To promote financial inclusion and lead the council work to crack down on 
payday lenders and other irresponsible lenders.
 
The cabinet member will have particular responsibility for:
 
· relationship with the credit union;
·  financial inclusion;
·  Southwark Smart Savers;
·  payday lenders and responsible lending (with the cabinet member for 
regeneration and new homes);
·  adult social care, including personalisation;
·  Southwark an Age Friendly borough;
·  the council’s contribution to the freedom pass and approach on the 
taxicard scheme;
·  older people and pensioner poverty;
·  ethical care and improving the quality of homecare;
·  disability and supporting vulnerable people.
 
The cabinet member will work with the deputy cabinet member for mental 
health.

6. SCRUTINY REVIEW - SOUTHWARK GP PRACTICES: QUALITY OF 
PROVISION & LOCAL SUPPORT ARRANGEMENTS

This will be session two of two of the scrutiny review into Southwark GP 
practices looking at the quality of provision & local support arrangements. 

The roundtable will address the review questions:

1. What was the outcome of the CQC review of Southwark GP 
surgeries?

2. What are the biggest pressures GPs are facing and what could the 
wider system do to help alleviate?

3. What role for (a) the council (b) the CCG (c) others in helping to 
address the changing needs of primary care, including facilities?



Item No. Title Page No.

7. CCG OPERATION PLAN 1 - 40

The
[...]
en completed of all the CQC Primary Care inspection reports in the borough 

and identified areas of good practice as well as areas of development which can be shared. In 

2017/18 this thematic analysis will be used to support the improvement of quality across general 

practice.  

The Quality team is developing a learning resource for primary care which provides resources to 

support improvement in each area of the thematic review.  
40 

40



   1

TRIGGER TEMPLATE

NHS Trust or body & lead officer 
contacts:

Commissioners e.g. CCG, NHS England, or 
partnership. Please name all that are relevant , explain 
the respective responsibilities  and provide officer 
contacts: 

Current GP practices: 

1. Nexus Health Group 

2. Surrey Docks Health Centre, 

Lead contacts: 

Dr Patrick Holden, 
GP Partner, Surrey Docks Health 
Centre 
Patrick.holden@nhs.net 

Dr Amr Zeineldine, 
Executive Chair, Nexus Health 
Group 
Amr.zeineldine@nhs.net 

NHS England (London). Jill Webb, Head of Primary 
Care. Email: jill.webb3@nhs.net 

NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 
Andrew Bland. Chief Officer. Email: andrewbland@nhs.net 

NHS England and NHS Southwark CCG entered joint 
commissioning arrangements for primary care on 1 April 
2015 and have a joint responsibility for decision making 
relating to the commissioning of general practice services.  
The statutory responsibility remains with NHS England, 
the contract holder for the current and future (proposed) 
contracts.

From 1 April 2017, the CCG will have delegated 
responsibility from NHS England for decision making 
relating to the commissioning of general practice services. 

Trigger Please comment as applicable

1 Reasons for the change & scale of change

What change is being proposed? The partners of Nexus Health Group and Dr Holden and 
Marrinan based at Surrey Docks Health Centre (SHDC) 
are proposing to merge into one partnership from 1 July 
2017. The merger will result in Dr Holden and Dr Marrinan 
be
[...]
eveloping a business case for approval by the 
Primary Care Joint Committee.  

What is the planned timescale for the 
change(s)

4 months – It is proposed the merger will take place from 
1 July 2017. 

7 Substantial 
variation/development

Briefly explain

Do you consider the change a 
substantial variation / development? 

No

Have you contacted any other local 
authority OSCs about this proposal? 

No

45



   1

TRIGGER TEMPLATE

NHS Trust or body & lead officer 
contacts:

Commissioners e.g. CCG, NHS England, or 
partnership. Please name all that are relevant , explain 
the respective responsibilities  and provide officer 
contacts: 

Current GP practices: 

1. Nexus Health Group 

2. Surrey Docks Health Centre, 

Lead contacts: 

Dr Patrick Holden, 
GP Partner, Surrey Docks Health 
Centre 
Patrick.holden@nhs.net 

Dr Amr Zeineldine, 
Executive Chair, Nexus Health 
Group 
Amr.zeineldine@nhs.net 

NHS England (London). Jill Webb, Head of Primary 
Care. Email: jill.webb3@nhs.net 

NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 
Andrew Bland. Chief Officer. Email: andrewbland@nhs.net 

NHS England and NHS Southwark CCG entered joint 
commissioning arrangements for primary care on 1 April 
2015 and have a joint responsibility for decision making 
relating to the commissioning of general practice services.  
The statutory responsibility remains with NHS England, 
the contract holder for the current and future (proposed) 
contracts.

From 1 April 2017, the CCG will have delegated 
responsibility from NHS England for decision making 
relating to the commissioning of general practice services. 

Trigger Please comment as applicable

1 Reasons for the change & scale of change

What change is being proposed? The partners of Nexus Health Group and Dr Holden and 
Marrinan based at Surrey Docks Health Centre (SHDC) 
are proposing to merge into one partnership from 1 July 
2017. The merger will result in Dr Holden and Dr Marrinan 
becoming partners of Nexus Health Group
[...]
ary Care Joint Committee.  

What is the planned timescale for the 
change(s)

4 months – It is proposed the merger will take place from 
1 July 2017. 

7 Substantial 
variation/development

Briefly explain

Do you consider the change a 
substantial variation / development? 

No

Have you contacted any other local 
authority OSCs about this proposal? 

No

50



This page is intentionally blank

51



HEALTHY COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-17

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Julie Timbrell Tel: 020 7525 0514

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Sub-Committee Members

Councillor Rebecca Lury (Chair)
Councillor David Noakes (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Ann Kirby
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Bill Williams

Health Partners

Matthew Patrick, CEO, SLaM NHS Trust
Jo Kent, SLAM, Service Director, Acute CAG, 
SLaM
Zoe Reed, Director of Organisation & 
Community, SLaM
Jackie Parrott Guy’s & St Thomas’ NHS FT
Lord Kerslake, Chair, KCH Hospital NHS 
Trust
Emma Saunders, Senior Strategy Manager, 
GSTT
Sarah Willoughby, Head of Stakeholder 
Relations King's College Hospital KCH FT

1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

1

1
1
1

1

1

Council Officers

David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic Director 
of Children's & Adults Services
Andrew Bland, Chief Officer, Southwark 
CCG
Malcolm Hines, Southwark CCG
Jin Lim , Director of Public Health (acting)  
Jay Stickland , Director Adult Social Care
Jennifer Denton-Gavaghan, Business 
support officer
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & 
Scrutiny
Sarah Feasey, Legal
Chris Page, Head of External Affairs
Tamsin Hewett, Liberal Democrat 
Political Assistant
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Team SPARES

External
Tom White, Southwark Pensioners’ Action 
Group
Aarti Gandesha Healthwatch Southwark
Elizabeth Rylance-Watson

1

1

1
1
1
1

1

1
1
1

10

1

1
1

Electronic agenda (no hard copy)

Reserves

Councillor Jasmine Ali
Councillor Gavin Edwards
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Leo Pollack

Total:37

Dated: February 2017 


	Agenda
	7 CCG operation plan
	8 GP proposed merger
	CCG Trigger Template proposed merger of Nexus and with GPs at Surrey Docks Health Centre (SHDC)

	 
	 Distribution List 2016-17



Minutes of the meeting


1

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 28 March 2017

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
held on Tuesday 28 March 2017 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Rebecca Lury (Chair)
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Martin Seaton
Councillor Bill Williams

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 
Councillor Richard Livingstone, Cabinet member for Adult Care 
and Financial Inclusion

OFFICER & 
PARTNER 
SUPPORT:

 
Andrew Bland, Chief Officer, NHS Southwark CCG
Caroline Gilmartin, Director of Integrated Commissioning, NHS 
Southwark CCG
Jean Young, Head of Primary Care Commissioning NHS 
Southwark CCG
Rebecca Scott, Programme Director, NHS Southwark CCG
Caroline Gillmartin, NHS Southwark CCG 
Emily Gibbs, GP clinical lead for GP services
GP Federation leads: 
•             Dr Olufemi Osonuga, Deputy Chair of QHS 
•             Dr Lauren Parry, IHL Director
•             Dr Rebecca Dallmeyer (QUAY HEALTH SOLUTIONS )
Jon Abott, Head of Regeneration, North, Southwark Council

1. APOLOGIES 

1.1 There were apologies for absence from Cllr Anne Kirby.

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 



2

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 28 March 2017

2.1 There were no urgent items of business.

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

3.1 There were no additional disclosures of interests or dispensations.

4. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

There were two corrections to be made to the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 
2017 :

 Cllr Bill William’s partner, not wife, works for GSTT. 
 Cllr Sunny Lambe’s wife works for NHS Greenwich, not him. 

LINK TO LIVE-STREAM/VIDEO

Opening, minutes & declarations

http://bambuser.com/v/6682783

5. INTERVIEW WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT CARE AND FINANCIAL 
INCLUSION 

The committee interviewed the Cabinet Member for Adult Care and Financial Inclusion, 
Councillor Richard Livingstone, on his portfolio.  

 

LINK TO LIVE-STREAM/VIDEO

Part One : http://bambuser.com/v/6682785

Part Two : http://bambuser.com/v/6682803

Part Three : http://bambuser.com/v/6682816

6. SCRUTINY REVIEW - SOUTHWARK GP PRACTICES: QUALITY OF PROVISION & 
LOCAL SUPPORT ARRANGEMENTS 

A roundtable discussion was held with the committee and the following GP Practice 

http://bambuser.com/v/6682783
http://bambuser.com/v/6682785
http://bambuser.com/v/6682803
http://bambuser.com/v/6682816


3

Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Tuesday 28 March 2017

stakeholders: 

Andrew Bland, Chief Officer, NHS Southwark CCG
Caroline Gilmartin, Director of Integrated Commissioning, NHS Southwark CCG
Jean Young, Head of Primary Care Commissioning NHS Southwark CCG
Rebecca Scott, Programme Director, NHS Southwark CCG
Caroline Gillmartin, NHS Southwark CCG 
Emily Gibbs, GP clinical lead for GP services
GP Federation leads: 
•             Dr Olufemi Osonuga, Deputy Chair of QHS 
•             Dr Lauren Parry, IHL Director
•             Dr Rebecca Dallmeyer (QUAY HEALTH SOLUTIONS )
Jon Abott, Head of Regeneration, North, Southwark Council

LINK TO LIVE-STREAM/VIDEO

Part one: http://bambuser.com/v/6682857

Part two: http://bambuser.com/v/6682865

Part three: http://bambuser.com/v/6682867

7. CCG OPERATION PLAN 

Andrew Bland, Chief Officer, NHS Southwark CCG, and Caroline Gilmartin, Director of 
Integrated Commissioning, NHS Southwark CCG presented the report and took questions 
from the committee. 

LINK TO LIVE-STREAM/VIDEO

http://bambuser.com/v/6682822

8. GP PROPOSED MERGER 

The report was noted. Members were invited to send any follow up questions to the CCG, 
via the scrutiny project manager. 

9. WORKPLAN 

The workplan was tabled and noted. 

http://bambuser.com/v/6682857
http://bambuser.com/v/6682865
http://bambuser.com/v/6682867
http://bambuser.com/v/6682822

